

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SPECIALTY HOSPITAL OF WASHINGTON
– HADLEY, LLC,

Respondent

Case 5-CA-33522

and

1199 SEIU, UNITED HEALTHCARE
WORKERS EAST, MD/DC DIVISION,

Charging Party/Union

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Submitted November 13, 2009 on behalf of:

SPECIALTY HOSPITAL OF WASHINGTON – HADLEY, LLC

Charles F. Walters
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
975 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 463-2400 (telephone)
(202) 828-5393 (facsimile)

Kristin Michaels
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
131 South Dearborn Street, Suite 2400
Chicago, IL 60603-5577
(312) 460-5000 (telephone)
(312) 460-7000 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
THE BOARD’S ORDER DENYING SUMMARY JUDGMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE JUDGE INCORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE 2/1/07 UNIT WAS AN APPROPRIATE BARGAINING UNIT	7
A. The General Counsel Had The Burden Of Proving That The 2/1/07 Unit Is Appropriate	7
B. The 2/1/07 Unit Is Inappropriate Under The Board’s Healthcare Rule	11
1. The Healthcare Rule Governs The Instant Case	11
2. The Hospital Is An Acute Care Hospital Under The Healthcare Rule	13
4. The 2/1/07 Unit Contravenes The Healthcare Rule By Not Including All Technicals And All Non-Professionals	17
C. The 2/1/07 Unit Is Inappropriate Under <i>Park Manor</i> , Which The Judge Mistakenly Failed To Apply To This Case	25
II. SHW – HADLEY WAS NOT OBLIGATED TO RECOGNIZE AND BARGAIN WITH THE UNION EVEN IF THE 2/1/07 UNIT IS DEEMED APPROPRIATE	31
A. SHW – Hadley Does Not Have Any Successor Bargaining Obligation	31
B. There Can Be No Presumption Of Majority Support In The 2/1/07 Unit	38
C. The Judge’s Decision Ignored The Existence Of A Question Concerning Representation	43
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Medical Response</i> , 344 N.L.R.B. 1406 (2005)	44
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Towers</i> , 278 N.L.R.B. 474 (1986)	37
<i>Barnert Mem. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 217 N.L.R.B. 775 (1975).....	20, 21
<i>Barrington Plaza</i> , 185 N.L.R.B. 962 (1970)	34
<i>Brattleboro Retreat</i> , 310 N.L.R.B. 615 (1993).....	30
<i>Briggs Mfg. Co.</i> , 101 N.L.R.B. 74 (1952)	37
<i>Charlotte Amphitheater Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>Charter Hosp. of St. Louis</i> , 313 N.L.R.B. 951 (1994).....	20, 21
<i>Child's Hosp.</i> , 307 N.L.R.B. 90 (1992).....	11
<i>Children's Hosp. of Pittsburgh</i> , 222 N.L.R.B. 588 (1976).....	19, 25
<i>Control Services, Inc.</i> , 303 N.L.R.B. 481 (1991)	37
<i>Crittenton Hospital</i> , 328 N.L.R.B. 879 (1999).....	17
<i>Dana Corp.</i> , 351 N.L.R.B. 434 (2007)	39, 42
<i>Fall River Dyeing and Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	33, 35, 39, 40
<i>Field Bridge Associates</i> , 306 N.L.R.B. 322 (1992).....	32
<i>Fort Smith Outerwear</i> , 205 N.L.R.B. 592 (1973).....	9
<i>Hamilton Test Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 743 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1984).....	38, 40, 41
<i>Hartford Hosp.</i> , 318 N.L.R.B. 183 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>Howard Electrical & Mechanical</i> , 293 N.L.R.B. 472 (1989)	38
<i>IGWU v. NLRB</i> , 339 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1964).....	38
<i>Kaiser Found. Hospitals</i> , 312 N.L.R.B. 933 (1993).....	12
<i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Co.</i> , 136 N.L.R.B. 134 (1962)	28
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 N.L.R.B. 717 (2001)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Libby-Owens-Ford Glass Co.</i> , 169 N.L.R.B. 126 (1968).....	37
<i>Lincoln Park Nursing & Convalescent Home, Inc.</i> , 318 N.L.R.B. 1160 (1995).....	20
<i>Mental Health Center of Boulder</i> , 222 N.L.R.B. 901 (1976).....	43
<i>Meriter Hosp., Inc.</i> , 306 N.L.R.B. 598 (1992)	18, 21
<i>NLRB v. Beverly Health and Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 262, 1997 WL 457524 (No. 96-2195; 4 th Cir. 8/12/97).....	38, 40
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Security Services, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972)	9, 31
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	9, 45
<i>NLRB v. Logan Packing Co.</i> , 386 F.2d 562 (4 th Cir. 1967).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Lorimar Productions</i> , 771 F.2d 1294 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	38, 40
<i>NLRB v. Parsons Sch. Of Design</i> , 793 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1986).....	38, 40, 41
<i>Northern Montana Health Care Center</i> , 324 N.L.R.B. 752 (1997)	7, 8, 9, 36
<i>Park Manor Care Center, Inc.</i> , 305 N.L.R.B. 872 (1991).....	25, 26, 30, 31
<i>Pathology Institute, Inc.</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 1050 (1996).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Peoples Gas Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 629 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir.1980).....	46
<i>Rice Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 255 N.L.R.B. 884 (1981)	8
<i>Russelton Medical Group, Inc.</i> , 302 N.L.R.B. 718 (1991).....	32
<i>Samaritan Health Services, Inc.</i> , 238 N.L.R.B. 629 (1978)	18
<i>Southern Mouldings Inc.</i> , 219 N.L.R.B. 119 (1975).....	42
<i>St. Elizabeth’s Hosp. of Boston</i> , 220 N.L.R.B. 325 (1975)	19
<i>St. Mary’s Duluth Clinic</i> , 332 N.L.R.B. 1419 (2000).....	17
<i>Sullivan Indus. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	46
<i>Sunrise, A Community for the Retarded</i> , 282 N.L.R.B. 252 (1986)	44
<i>The Jewish Hosp. Ass’n of Cincinnati</i> , 223 N.L.R.B. 614 (1976).....	19
<i>Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>William W. Backus</i> , 220 N.L.R.B. 414 (1975).....	19
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 152(12).....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. pt. 101.10(b).....	7
29 C.F.R. pt. 103.30(a).....	18
29 C.F.R. pt. 103.30(c).....	14
29 C.F.R. pt. 103.30(e)(2).....	13
53 Fed. Reg. 33900.....	20

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SPECIALTY HOSPITAL OF WASHINGTON
– HADLEY, LLC,

Respondent

Case 5-CA-33522
